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GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTORATE OF SECONDARY EDUCATION, ASSAM 

KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI- 781019. 
No. Pc/Sec/81/2023/195             Dated 31-10-2023 
 

O R D E R 
 

 In pursuance of the Govt. letters No. 278590/69 dated 30-06-2023 and                       
E. 216757/226 dated 04-07-2023 and in exercise of the authority conferred under provision 7 (1) 
of the Assam Education (Provincialisation of services of Teachers and re-organisation of 
Educational Institutions) Act, 2017 & Amended Act, 2018, the services of the following 05 
(Five) Tutors of Barpeta District are hereby up-graded to the post of Principal/ Post Graduate 
Teacher w.e.f  the date shown against their name: 

Sl.
No 

 
Name of the 
incumbents 

 
 

Designation 

Educational & 
Professional 
Qualification 

(Year) 

Name of the 
School Scale of pay 

 
Date of 
effect 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1 
Sayed Tabibar 

Rahman 
Principal 

 
M.A. (2010) 
B.Ed (2019) 

Harendra 
Chitra Sr. Sec. 

School 

PB-4; 
(30000/- to 
110000/-, 

GP-13300/-) 

 
01.01.2021 

2 
Gada Ram 

Kalita 
Principal 

 
M.A. (1994) 
B.Ed (2022) 

Ratikanta 
Lahkar 

Mahavidyalay 
Sr. Sec. School 

PB-4; 
(30000/- to 
110000/-, 

GP-13300/-) 

 
30-6-2023 

3 Ajit Das PGT, English 

 
M.A. (1997) 
B.Ed (2021) 

Ratikanta 
Lahkar 

Mahavidyalay 
Sr. Sec. School 

PB-3; 
(22000/- to 

97000/-, GP-
11800/-) 

 
30-6-2023 

4 Md. Amir Ali 
PGT, 

Education 

M.A. (1999) 
B.Ed (2022) 

Ratikanta 
Lahkar 

Mahavidyalay 
Sr. Sec. School 

PB-3; 
(22000/- to 

97000/-, GP-
11800/-) 

 
30-6-2023 

5 
Ainuddin Ali 

Ahmed 
PGT, Pol. 
Science 

 
M.A. (2004) 
B.Ed (2019) 

Milanjyoti Sr. 
Secondary 

School 

PB-3; 
(22000/- to 

97000/-, GP-
11800/-) 

 
01.01.2021 

 

  The Terms and conditions of service are as follows:- 

1. This has the concurrence of Finance (EC-III) Departments vide EO No. 
278590/281566/2023/5 dated 20/05/2023 and EO No. 216757/254102/2023/6 dated 
20/05/2023. 

2. This is issued as per the “CORRIGENDUM” issued vide this office No. 
I/198344/2023, dated 17-06-2023 as per Govt. approval communicated vide No.E-
306687,DSE-17013/26/2023-PLAN-dated 08.06.2023, wherein it is stated that “Any 
Tutor who has already acquired the qualification required as per NCTE guidelines 
and Service Rules in force on or before the date of issue of his/her service 
Provincialisation order as Tutor shall be entitled to pay and allowances of a Teacher 
from the date of issue of such Provincialisation order as Tutor. Further, provided that 
the Tutors who acquires such qualification within 5 (five) years from the date of issue 
of his/her service Provincialisation order as Tutor shall also be entitled to pay and 
allowances equivalent to Teachers with effect from the date of issue of the Govt. 
approval on acquiring requisite qualification”. 

3. As per Rule 21(I) of Assam Education (Provincialisation of services of Teachers and 
Re-Organisation of Educational Institutions) Act, 2017 the post shall be personal to 
the incumbent and the post shall stand abolished on cessation of the service of the 
teacher for any reason whatsoever including retirement, resignation, death etc. 

4. The up-graded employee has to furnish a self declared affidavit in Court Stamp and 
undertaking. 
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5. In case of any document/certificate produced by the Tutor being found to be false at 
any point of time, his/her service shall be de-provincialised forthwith and legal action 
will also be taken as per law. 

6. The up-graded employee will have to furnish an undertaking as prescribed by the 
Finance (Budget) Department vide its letter No.BW.3/2003/Pt./11/1, dated 25-01-
2005 accepting the policy of introduction of “New Pension Scheme” 2005. 

 
                                                                                            Sd/- (Smt. Mamata Hojai, AES), 

Director of Secondary Education, Assam 
Kahilipara, Guwahati-19. 

 

Memo No. Pc/Sec/81/2023/195-A            Dated 31-10-2023 
                                            

Copy to:- 
1. The Accountant General (A&E) Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guahati-29 for 

information and necessary action. 
2. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Department of School Education, Dispur, 

Guwahati-6 
3. The P.S. to the Minister, Education, Assam for kind appraisal of Hon’ble Minister, 

Education, Assam. 
4. The Treasury Officer, Barpeta/Pathsala/Sarthebari/Sorbhog/Mandia. 
5. The Inspector of Schools, Barpeta for information and necessary action. He/She is requested 

to ensure whether the incumbents is in service or not. The incumbents who have already 
demitted the office for any reason including Criminal/Unlawful activity will not be entitle for 
any emoluments. The post will remain vacant until further order. 

6. The Principal, Harendra Chitra Sr. Sec. School, Ratikanta Lahkar Mahavidyalay Sr. Sec. 
School, Milanjyoti Sr. Secondary School. 

7. The person concerned…………................. 
8. Office guard file. 

 
Director of Secondary Education, Assam 

Kahilipara, Guwahati-19. 
 

 

 

 


