GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DIRECTORATE OF SECONDARY EDUCATION, ASSAM KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI- 781019.

No. Pc/Sec/81/2023/195

Dated 31-10-2023

ORDER

In pursuance of the Govt. letters No. 278590/69 dated 30-06-2023 and E. 216757/226 dated 04-07-2023 and in exercise of the authority conferred under provision 7 (1) of the Assam Education (Provincialisation of services of Teachers and re-organisation of Educational Institutions) Act, 2017 & Amended Act, 2018, the services of the following 05 (Five) Tutors of **Barpeta** District are hereby up-graded to the post of Principal/ Post Graduate Teacher w.e.f the date shown against their name:

Sl. No	Name of the incumbents	Designation	Educational & Professional Qualification (Year)	Name of the School	Scale of pay	Date of effect
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Sayed Tabibar Rahman	Principal	M.A. (2010) B.Ed (2019)	Harendra Chitra Sr. Sec. School	PB-4; (30000/- to 110000/-, GP-13300/-)	01.01.2021
2	Gada Ram Kalita	Principal	M.A. (1994) B.Ed (2022)	Ratikanta Lahkar Mahavidyalay Sr. Sec. School	PB-4; (30000/- to 110000/-, GP-13300/-)	30-6-2023
3	Ajit Das	PGT, English	M.A. (1997) B.Ed (2021)	Ratikanta Lahkar Mahavidyalay Sr. Sec. School	PB-3; (22000/- to 97000/-, GP- 11800/-)	30-6-2023
4	Md. Amir Ali	PGT, Education	M.A. (1999) B.Ed (2022)	Ratikanta Lahkar Mahavidyalay Sr. Sec. School	PB-3; (22000/- to 97000/-, GP- 11800/-)	30-6-2023
5	Ainuddin Ali Ahmed	PGT, Pol. Science	M.A. (2004) B.Ed (2019)	Milanjyoti Sr. Secondary School	PB-3; (22000/- to 97000/-, GP- 11800/-)	01.01.2021

The Terms and conditions of service are as follows:-

- 1. This has the concurrence of Finance (EC-III) Departments vide EO No. 278590/281566/2023/5 dated 20/05/2023 and EO No. 216757/254102/2023/6 dated 20/05/2023.
- 2. This is issued as per the "CORRIGENDUM" issued vide this office No. I/198344/2023, dated 17-06-2023 as per Govt. approval communicated vide No.E-306687,DSE-17013/26/2023-PLAN-dated 08.06.2023, wherein it is stated that "Any Tutor who has already acquired the qualification required as per NCTE guidelines and Service Rules in force on or before the date of issue of his/her service Provincialisation order as Tutor shall be entitled to pay and allowances of a Teacher from the date of issue of such Provincialisation order as Tutor. Further, provided that the Tutors who acquires such qualification within 5 (five) years from the date of issue of his/her service Provincialisation order as Tutor shall also be entitled to pay and allowances equivalent to Teachers with effect from the date of issue of the Govt. approval on acquiring requisite qualification".
- 3. As per Rule 21(I) of Assam Education (Provincialisation of services of Teachers and Re-Organisation of Educational Institutions) Act, 2017 the post shall be personal to the incumbent and the post shall stand abolished on cessation of the service of the teacher for any reason whatsoever including retirement, resignation, death etc.
- 4. The up-graded employee has to furnish a self declared affidavit in Court Stamp and undertaking.

- 5. In case of any document/certificate produced by the Tutor being found to be false at any point of time, his/her service shall be de-provincialised forthwith and legal action will also be taken as per law.
- 6. The up-graded employee will have to furnish an undertaking as prescribed by the Finance (Budget) Department vide its letter No.BW.3/2003/Pt./11/1, dated 25-01-2005 accepting the policy of introduction of "New Pension Scheme" 2005.

Sd/- (Smt. Mamata Hojai, AES), Director of Secondary Education, Assam <u>Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.</u>

Memo No. Pc/Sec/81/2023/195-A

Dated 31-10-2023

Copy to:-

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E) Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guahati-29 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Department of School Education, Dispur, Guwahati-6
- 3. The P.S. to the Minister, Education, Assam for kind appraisal of Hon'ble Minister, Education, Assam.
- 4. The Treasury Officer, Barpeta/Pathsala/Sarthebari/Sorbhog/Mandia.
- 5. The Inspector of Schools, Barpeta for information and necessary action. He/She is requested to ensure whether the incumbents is in service or not. The incumbents who have already demitted the office for any reason including Criminal/Unlawful activity will not be entitle for any emoluments. The post will remain vacant until further order.
- 6. The Principal, Harendra Chitra Sr. Sec. School, Ratikanta Lahkar Mahavidyalay Sr. Sec. School, Milanjyoti Sr. Secondary School.
- 7. The person concerned.....
- 8. Office guard file.

Director of Secondary Education, Assam Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.